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(b) The Cafetarias orgamsed are proving very popular and every meal taken there would mean consequent saving of cereals.

LocusTs

*374. Shri J. N. Hazarika: Will the Minister of Feod and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Helicopters to help fight locusts have been purchased and if so at what cost;

(b) whether the States have so far agreed to bear any unforescen costs to fight the locusts on the lines re-
ggr;mended by the expert committee;

(c) whether anti-locust organizations have since been set up and eguipped in various States to meet any emergency?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai): (a) No.

(b) West Bengal, Coorg, Delhi and Bhopal have accepted liability for their shares of the cost of the co-ordinated Locust Schcme for 1952-53 recommended by the Expert Locust Committee in March, 1952. Madras and Madhya Bharat have not agreed to contribute their shares. The other States are still considering the matter.

(c) Anti-Locust -Organisations already- exist in almost all the States;
they are being further strengthened on the recommendations of the above referred Expert Committee and Inter-State Anti-Locust Conference which met in March, 1952.

Post OFFICES IN JAMMU AND KASHMIR

*375. Sofi Mohd. Akbar: (a) Wil
the Minister of Communicatiens be pleased to state the number of Post and Telegraph offices in different parts of Jammu and Kashmir State?

(b) How many of these have been opened during the last four years, indicating the names of places where they were opened?’

(c) How many more, if any, Post and Telegraph offices are proposed to be oper;ed in the State during the year
1952-53?

The Minister of Communications
(Shri Jagjivan Ram): (a) and (b). I lay on the Table of the House a statement giving the information. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 33]

(c) No Post and Telegraph Offices are due to be opened.
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RiCE (REQUIREMENTS)

*3%6. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
(a) Will the Minister ot i'cod anu Agriculture be pleased to state whatis the total All-India reguirements of rice on the consumption basis of 1€¢ oz. per capita per day?

(b) Are special efforts being made to secure rice from countries like China, Thailand, Burma and the Far East to cover our production deficit and fulfil the demands of our rice-eating
States?

° The Minister of Food and Agri-

iture (3ari Kidwai): (a) It is only tion of our population which is 1rc< min:ntly rice eating cnd there fore calculaiion of requirements at 16 oz. of rice pcv hcad for the whole populatio: would be misleading. What the hon. Member perhaps would like to k-.cw is the amount of rice required u {h2 rice eaters got 16 ounces per aa(‘ and the mix ed rice-wheat-millets ea‘els got the same proportion of rice on a toial cereal ration of i5 cz. ner heacd 25 they are used ‘o at presen:.
The figure would be 28 million tons.

(b) Yes.
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UNNAO-MADIOGANJ RAILWAY LINFE

1*37%; Shri V. D. Tripathi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleasvd to state:

‘(a) whether the construction work on Unnao-Madhoganj-Balamau Railway line has been taken in hand or not;

(b) if the construction work has already been started, how far it has progressed;

(c) if not, when it is likely to be started; and

(d) how much time would it take to complete the said construction and by what time it is expected to be completed?]

The Mim'ster of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) Yes.

(b) Preliminary works, such as collection of permanent way material and arrangements for supply of girders, are in hand.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) The restoration is expected to be completed during 1954.
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INDORE-UJJAIN RAILWAY LINE

[*378. Shri N. L. Joshi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether any scheme for constructing a broad gauge line from Indore to Ujjain is under the consideration of Government?] :

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): Yes.

RAILWAY BRIDGE OVER RIVER BoNUM

+379. Dr. Natabar Pandey: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state: )

(a) whether on account of the weakness of the railway bridge over river Bonum between Jharsuguda and Lapanga Stations (Jharsuguda Sambalpur) branch line in the Bengal Nagpur
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Railway the train is forced to stop at both ends of tae iridge since the year
1931; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the reasons for not repairing the railway bridge?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) It is correct, that a ‘dead swp’ a.a ‘v miles per nour’ speed restrictions have been in torce on the Bonum bridge for some, years.

(b) The traffic on the branch, jn which this bridge is situated, is very light and the restrictions referred to in
(a) have not unduly interfered with the traffic. However, strengthening of this bridge, along with. certain other bridges on this branch, has been decided upon and is expected to be completed within the next two years.
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CompPOST MANURE SCHEME

[*380. Dr. Satyawadi: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculturz be pleased to state what aid the Government of
.ndia extended to the Punjab Government during the years 1950-51 and 1951-52 in connection with the Compost Manure Scheme and how has it teen utilized?

The Minister of Food and Agri-.
culture (Shri Kidwai): The Government of India sanctioned the following grants and loan to the Punjab Government for the development of compost production during the years 1950-51 and 1051-52.
Year Grant Loan
Rs. Rs.
1950-51 26,000 4,00,000
1951-52 14,000 Nil

